RESOLUTION NO. 3937

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIDNEY, MONTANA LEVYING AND ASSESSING A TAX UPON ALL REAL PROPERTY IN PARK MAINTENANCE DISTRICT NO. 98 IN THE CITY OF SIDNEY, MONTANA FOR THE FISCAL YEAR COMMENCING JULY 1, 2024 AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2025, FOR THE PURPOSE OF DEFRAYING THE COST OF PARK MAINTENANCE WITHIN MEADOW VILLAGE SOUTH SUBDIVISION.

WHEREAS, Resolution 2104 provides for the levy of a special tax against the real estate within Park Maintenance District number 98; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sidney has heretofore estimated as nearly as practicable the cost of maintaining said parks for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025 and

WHEREAS, there has been prepared a list of lots and parcels of real estate within the said Park Maintenance District number 98, and the names of the owners as far as known, which said list shows the total amount to be taxed against each lot or portion thereof and which said list is hereunto annexed and by this specific reference made a part of this resolution; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Sidney has and does hereby find, fix, and determine that each and every lot and parcel of land set forth on the said list has been specially benefited by the maintenance of parks.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SIDNEY:

That to defray the cost and expense of park maintenance in said district number 98 there is hereby levied and assessed a tax upon the property as listed for the fiscal year commencing July 1, 2024 and ending June 30, 2025, amounting to the sum of \$2,900.00; and that said tax shall become delinquent after the 30th day of November, 2024 that the description of each lot or parcel of land within the said Park Maintenance District number 98, which is hereby levied upon and assessed, with the name of the owner as far as known, and the amount of the payment for the fiscal year above stated within said Park Maintenance District number 98 hereto attached to this resolution and by this specific reference made a part hereof.

That the sum so levied and assessed against said real property shall be collected by the City Treasurer and when so collected, shall be placed to the credit of a separate fund known as the Park Maintenance Fund, and shall be paid out as provided in the above referred to ordinance.

The City Council will be in session in the Council Chambers in the City Hall on the 3rd day of September, 2024, at 6:30 p.m., at which time and place the Council will hear any and all obligations to the final adoption of this resolution and the City Clerk is hereby directed to publish in the Sidney Herald of Sidney, Montana, a notice stating that said resolution is on file in her office, subject to inspection, and stating when and where objections to said resolution will be heard.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 3rd day of September, 2024.

ATTEST:	MAYOR	
CITY CLERK		